validation and balance sheet substantiation. In addition, only approved products that can be independently priced
and properly processed are permitted to be traded.

In recognition of the unpredictability of markets, stress testing is adopted to provide an indication of the potential losses
that could occur under extreme market conditions and where longer holding periods may be required to exit positions.

Stress tests carried out by the Group include individual market risk factor testing, combination of market risk factor
testing, combination of market factors per trading desk and combinations of trading desks. The testing considers
both historical market events and hypothetical forward-looking scenarios. A consistent stress-testing methodology is
applied to trading and non-trading books. Stress scenarios are regularly updated to reflect changes in risk profile and
economic events.

Interest rate risks in trading and non-trading portfolios are quantified using both earnings- and valuation-based
measurement techniques. This is monitored at least on a monthly basis by the Group investment committee.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis as at 31 December, 2023

Group Value as at 2023 5% higher 5% lower

N’000 N’000 N’000

Cash and cash equivalent  127,810,762  6,390,538  (6,390,538)

Financia asset measured at armotised cost  307,107,805  15,355,390  (15,355,390)

Trade and other receivables - deposit for investment  72,904,620  3,645,231  (3,645,231)

 507,823,187  25,391,159  (25,391,159)

Company Value as at 2023 5% higher 5% lower

N’000 N’000 N’000
Cash and cash equivalent  12,301,573  615,079  (615,079)

Financia asset measured at armotised cost  123,377,070  6,168,853  (6,168,853)

Trade and other receivables - deposit for investment  72,904,620  3,645,231  (3,645,231)

 208,583,263  10,429,163  (10,429,163)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis as at 31 December, 2022
Group Value as at 2022 5% higher 5% lower

N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and cash equivalent 139,530,451  6,976,523  (6,976,523)

Financia asset measured at armotised cost 167,662,848  8,383,142  (8,383,142)

Trade and other receivables - deposit for investment 40,285,112  2,014,256  (2,014,256)

 40,285,112  2,014,256  (2,014,256)

Company Value as at 2022 5% higher 5% lower

N'000 N'000 N'000

Cash and cash equivalent  20,405,433  1,020,272  (1,020,272)

Financia asset measured at armotised cost  75,477,029  3,773,851  (3,773,851)
Trade and other receivables - deposit for investment 40,285,112  2,014,256  (2,014,256)

 136,167,574  6,808,379  (6,808,379)

Strategic
Reports

Corporate
Governance

Directors’
Report

Investor
Information

About
United Capital

Financial
Statements

2 0 2 3  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S 136

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT cont’d

Foreign currency risk exposure may arise as a result of foreign-denominated cash exposures, foreign-denominated
accruals, and foreign-denominated debt. The finance/treasury function maintains oversight of aggregate foreign
currency risk exposure, taking into account naturally offsetting risk positions and managing the Group’s residual risk.
In general, the Group’s policy is not to ordinarily hold significant open FX exposures on the balance sheet. The risk
management function conducts foreign currency sensitivity tests to monitor potential impact from rate movements in
the FX markets. The table below shows the impact on the Group’s and Company’s profit before tax if foreign exchange
rates on financial instruments held at amortised cost or at fair value had increased by 5 percent (5%), with all other
variables held constant.

The Group’s market risk management process ensures disciplined risk-taking within a framework of well-defined risk
appetite that enables the group to boost shareholders value while maintaining competitive advantage through
effective utilization of risk capital.

3.7	 Equity risk

The Group holds investments in listed and unlisted securities. Listed equity securities (quoted on the Nigerian Stock
Exchange) is exposed to movement based on the general movement of the all share index and movement in prices
of specific securities held by the Group.

Sensitivity analysis assuming a 5% increase/decrease in value of equities.
 Group  Company

31
December

2023

31
December

2022

31
December

2023

 31
December

2022
 =N=’ 000  =N=’ 000  =N=’ 000  =N=’ 000

Investment securities at FVTPL  2,397,595  1,971,040  1,305,386  878,831

Investment securities at FVOCI  27,515,639  12,688,332  16,083,115  1,255,808

Impact on Profit for the period

Favourable change @ 5% increase in prices  119,880  98,552  65,269  43,942

Unfavourable change @ 5% reduction in prices  (119,880)  (98,552)  (65,269)  (43,942)

Impact on Other Comprehensive Income

Favourable change @ 5% increase in prices  1,375,782  634,417  804,156  62,790

Unfavourable change @ 5% reduction in prices  (1,375,782)  (634,417)  (804,156)  (62,790)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 Group  Company

 31
December

2023

 31
December

2022

 31
December

2023

 31
 December

2022
 =N=’ 000  =N=’ 000  =N=’ 000  =N=’ 000

Assets  11,431,020  852,014  9,122,053  758,687

Liabilities  7,799,249  699,484  7,869,197  699,484

Impact on profit  3,631,771  152,530  1,252,856  59,203

Strategic
Reports

Corporate
Governance

Directors’
Report

Investor
Information

About
United Capital

Financial
Statements

2 0 2 3  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  &  A C C O U N T S 137

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
- FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT cont’d

Risk Monitoring and Control

Market risk is controlled primarily through a series of limits set in the context of the market environment and business
strategy. In setting limits, the Group takes into consideration factors such as market volatility, asset liquidity and
accommodation of client business and management experience.

Limits may also be allocated within the lines of business, as well at portfolio level. Limits are established by risk
management. Limits are reviewed regularly and updated as appropriate, with any changes approved by appropriate